

STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL



P.O. Box 30736
LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909

DANA NESSEL
ATTORNEY GENERAL

November 5, 2021

Otsego County Circuit Court Clerk
225 W. Main Street
Gaylord, MI 49735

*Re: Moore Murphy Hospitality, LLC d/b/a Iron Pig Smokehouse v Michigan
Department of Health and Human Services
Case No. 21-18522-AE; Hon. Colin G. Hunter*

Dear Clerk:

Enclosed for filing, please find the Response Brief of Appellee-Michigan Department of Health and Human Services with the respective Proof of Service in relation to the above-referenced matter.

Thank you for your attention in this matter.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Darrin Fowler".

Darrin Fowler (P53464)
Andrea Moua (P83126)
Assistant Attorneys General
Corporate Oversight Division
(517) 335-7632

DF/aeb

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE 46th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT FOR OTSEGO COUNTY

MOORE MURPHY HOSPITALITY,
LLC D/B/A IRON PIG SMOKEHOUSE,

Petitioner-Appellant,

Case No.: 2021-18522-AE

HON. COLIN G. HUNTER

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent-Appellee.

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE-MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

DANA NESSEL
Attorney General

Darrin Fowler (P53464)
Andrea Moua (P83126)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for MDHHS
Respondent-Appellee
Corporate Oversight Division
525 W. Ottawa St., P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7632

FowlerD1@michigan.gov

MouaA@michigan.gov

Dated: November 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	5
I. Iron Pig’s arguments do not align with the case and relief at issue.	5
II. MCL 333.2253 does not violate the non-delegation doctrine.	6
III. There is no rule promulgation requirement for Emergency Orders to prohibit gatherings during an epidemic.....	9
Conclusion and Relief Requested	11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>46th Cir Trial Court v Crawford Co,</i> 476 Mich 131 (2002).....	1
<i>Gundy v United States,</i> 139 S Ct 2116 (2019).....	7
<i>Huron Behavioral Health v Dep't of Community Health,</i> 293 Mich App 491 (2011).....	6
<i>In re Certified Questions,</i> 506 Mich 332 (2020).....	1, 3, 7
<i>League of Women Voters v Sec'y of State,</i> 506 Mich 561 (2020).....	5
<i>Mistretta v United States,</i> 488 US 361 (1989).....	3
<i>Mitcham v City of Detroit,</i> 355 Mich 182 (1959).....	8
<i>People v Riley,</i> 465 Mich 442 (2001).....	5
<i>Wis Legislature v Palm,</i> 391 Wis 2d 497 (2020).....	7, 10
Statutes	
MCL 24.207(j).....	9
MCL 333.2253.....	passim
Wisconsin Stat. 252.02.....	9
Constitutions	
Const 1963, art 2, § 9.....	3
